

No. 23-2923

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Frank W. Bibeau,

Appellant,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Appellee.

On Petition for Review of Final Order of the United States Tax Court, Docket No.
11483-20L

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Frank Bibeau (MN #306460)
BIBEAU LAW OFFICE
909 NW Ninth Street
Grand Rapids, MN 55744
Telephone: (218) 760-1258
Email: frankbibeau@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents

SUMMARY OF THE CASE i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
 Statement of the Facts3
 Summary of the Arguments4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6
 I. Standard of Review6
 II. Principles of Treaty and Statutory Interpretation6
ARGUMENTS.....7
I. WHETHER THE TAX COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE IS AUTHORIZED TO IMPOSE
ITS INCOME TAX ON INDIANS, WHERE THE ONLY BASIS FOR
IMPOSITION OF THE TAX IS *INFERRED* FROM THE LANGUAGE OF THE
INDIAN CITIZENSHIP ACT OF 1924?.....7
 **United States Citizenship has been used for the implied or inferred nexus to
the power to federally tax Indians income.7**
 Misinterpreting the Indian Citizenship Act of 1924.10
II. WHETHER THE TAX COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE FEDERAL
TAX LAW CANONS TAXING A TRIBAL MEMBER’S INCOME
WITHOUT A CLEAR *TAX EXEMPTION* CONTROLS OVER THE INDIAN
LAW CANONS TO DETERMINE HOW THE CHIPPEWAS UNDERSTOOD
TREATY RIGHTS?17
 Principles of Treaty and Statutory Interpretation.....17
 Competing Canons of Law.....18
 Chippewa Treaty Rights Canons of Construction21
 Chippewa Treaties inherent, ambiguous and silent reserved rights25

End of Treaty Making by Congress.29

**Strictly construed tax exemptions are unreasonable and erroneous standard
.....30**

***Capoeman* is the wrong precedent without Indian law canons analysis31**

**Tax immunity of Indians is property right protected by the 5th Amendment
requiring Congressional due process to abrogate. Trust responsibility?32**

**The same *tension* in the canons of construction still exist today, and split the
8th Circuit in *FDL v Frans*.35**

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Frank W. Bibeau v Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , T.C. Memo-66, Dkt. No. 11483-20L, filed May 24, 2023 | 9, 19, 31 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363, 367 (1930)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v U.S.</i> , 534 U.S. 84, 101-102, 122 S.Ct. 528, 539 (2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665, 675 (1912) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423, 432, 63 S.Ct. 672, 87 L.Ed. 877 (1943)..... | 17 |
| <i>Clay v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 990 F.3d 1296, 11 th Cir. (2021), 127 A.F.T.R.2d 2021-1207, 28 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C 2534 | 14 |
| <i>Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426, 430, 75 S.Ct. 473, 99 L.Ed. 483 (1955)..... | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. & Constr. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 246, 248 (8 th Cir. 1993)..... | 31 |
| <i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155, 167, 119 S.Ct. 662, 142 L.Ed.2d. 576 (1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Frans</i> (2011)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Herrera v Wyoming</i> 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019) | 12, 22, 30 |
| <i>Jourdain v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 980, 990 (1979)..... | 15, 35 |
| <i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Herbst</i> , 334 F.Supp. 1001 (D.Minn.1971) | 30 |
| <i>Marambo v. Barr</i> , 932 F.3d 650, 654 (8th Cir. 2019). | 12 |
| <i>McCamant v. Commissioner</i> , 32 T.C. 824, 834 (1959)..... | 35 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> | 23, 40 |
| <i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404, 413, 88 S.Ct. 1705, 20 L.Ed.2d 697 (1968)..... | 8, 37 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 137–41, 102 S.Ct. 894, 71 L.Ed.2d 21 (1982)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 156, 93 S.Ct. 1267, 36 L.Ed.2d 114 (1973). | 14 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172, 196 (1999)..... | 8, 12, 22, 26 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985)..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 1, 10 (2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 464, 115 S.Ct. 2214, | |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 132 L.Ed.2d 400 (1995)..... | 40 |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114, 123–26, 113 S.Ct. 1985, 124 L.Ed.2d 30 (1993)..... | 40 |
| <i>Scalia v. Red Lake Nation Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 533 (2020) | 31 |
| <i>Squire v Capoeman</i> at 220 F.2d 349 (9 th Cir. 1955)..... | 26 |
| <i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1, 6, 76 S.Ct. 611, 100 L.Ed. 883 (1956)..... | passim |
| <i>Strate v. A–I Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 445, 117 S.Ct. 1404, 137 L.Ed.2d 661 (1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>U.S. v Brown</i> , 2013 WL 6175202 | 8, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>U.S. v Brown</i> , 777 F.3d 1025 (2015)..... | 8, 12, 22, 30 |
| <i>U.S. v Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (2007) | 27, 31, 40 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sohappy</i> , 770 F.2d 816, 821 (9 th Cir.1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229, 233, 112 S.Ct. 1867, 119 L.Ed.2d 34 (1992) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734, 738, 106 S.Ct. 2216, 90 L.Ed.2d 767 (1986).8, 31, 37 | |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371, 380-381, 25 S.Ct. 662, 49 L.Ed. 1089 (1905)..... | 8, 18, 27 |
| <i>Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 675-676, 99 S.Ct. 3055, 61 L.Ed.2d 823 (1979) | 8, 18, 27, 37 |
| <i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564, 576 (1908) | 8, 21 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515, 552 | 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| 1826 Treaty with the Chippewa | 27, 28 |
| 1834 Trade and Intercourse Act | 30 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 61(a). | 13 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)(G)(i) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C.A. § 1401(b) | 24 |
| General Allotment Act | 26 |
| <i>Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952</i> | 19, 20 |
| Indian Citizenship Act of 1924 | passim |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (Pub. L. 100–497, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nationals and Citizens of the U.S. at Birth Act</i> | 20 |
| Revenue Act of 1924..... | 17 |
| Table of Chippewa Treaties 1785-1867 | 29 |

Other Authorities

35 Op. Atty. Gen. 1 (1925).....38
Challenging American Boundaries: Indigenous People and the “Gift” of U.S. Citizenship, Kevin Bruyneel, Babson College, Studies in American Political Development, 18 (Spring 2004) 19, 36
